Chhattisgarh Pre-poll 2018-Findings

Ql: Assembly elections are going to be held in Chhattisgarh in next few weeks. Will you vote in
this election?

1: No 78 2.6
2: Yes 2870 94.8
3: Maybe 69 23
8: No response 10 3
Total 3026 100.0

a (If yes in Q1) Will you definitely vote in this election or there is a possibility that you
may not be able to vote for some reason?

Valid 1: Definitely vote 1969 065.1 68.6
2: May not be able to vote for some reason 341 11.3 11.9
8: Can't say 560 18.5 19.5
Total 2870 94.8 100.0
Missing 9: Not applicable 156 5.2
Total 3026 100.0
Q2: If assembly elections in Chhattisgarh are held tomorrow, then which party will you vote for?
N
01: Congress 1089 36.0
02: BJP 1301 43.0
03: BSP 56 1.8
04: JCC-J 387 12.8
05: CPI 2 1
07: NCP 9 3
08: GGP 22 7
10: SP 5 2
14: AAP 81 2.7
21: RSP 6 2
22: JCC-BSP Alliance 9 3
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N ()
24: SAPAKS 3 1
92: NOTA 2 0
95: Independent 39 1.3
97: Other smaller party 2 1
98: Can't say/No response 15 5
Total 3026 100.0

a (If voted in Q2) The party which you just voted for, will you vote for the same party
on day of voting almost two months later or your decision can change?

h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Vote for the same party 2117 70.0 70.7
2: Decision may change 310 10.3 10.4
8: Can't say 567 18.7 18.9
Total 2994 98.9 100.0
Missing 9: Not applicable 32 1.1
Total 3026 100.0
Q3: In the coming election, who would you like to see as the Chief Minister of Chhattisgarh?
01: Raman Singh 1210 40.0
02: Dharamlal Kaushik 33 1.1
03: Saroj Pandey 7 2
04: Ajay Chandrakar 5 2
05: Amar Agarwal 18 .6
06: Brij Mohan Agarwal 9 3
07: Prem Prakash Pandey 5 2
09: Ramsewak Paikra 2 1
10: Abhishek Singh 3 1
11: Ramesh Bais 2 1
12: Ram Dayal Uike 4 A
13: Anyone/any other leader from BJP 7 2
14: Bhupesh Baghel 422 13.9
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) (%)

15: TS Singh Deo 115 3.8
16: Charan Das Mahant 50 1.7
17: Tamradhwaj Sahu 2 1
18: Satyanarayan Sharma 12 4
19: Shiv Kumar Dhahariya 6 2
20: Kawasi Lakhma 10 3
21: Karuna Shukla 56 1.9
22: Arvind Netam 5 2
23: Anyone/any other leader from Congress 15 5
24: Ajit Jogi (JCC) 604 19.9
25: Amit Jogi (JCC) 38 1.3
26: Renu Jogi (JCC) 6 2
27: OP Vajpayee (BSP) 11 4
29: Komal Hupendi (AAP) 19 .6
35: Mayawati 14 5
36: Rahul Gandhi 42 1.4
37: Sonia Gandhi 1 0
38: Narendra Modi 9 3
97: Any other non-Congtress, non-BJP leader 62 2.0
98: No Response 220 7.3
Total 3026 100.0
Q4: What will be the most important issue for you while voting in the coming assembly election?
01: Employment/Unemployment/Lack of jobs 805 26.6
02: Poverty/the gap between rich and poor/inequality 320 10.6
03: Hunger/food/clothes 7 2
04: Housing related 47 1.5
05: Inflation/rising prices 329 10.9
06: Increasing prices of petrol, diesel 49 1.6
07: Development/lack of development 114 3.8
08: Good governance 18 .6
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N (%)
09: Lack of good governance 7 2
10: Change of regime/anti-incumbent 62 2.0
11: Want the government to return/pro-incumbent 22 7
12: Corruption 60 2.0
13: Corruption of Central government 5 2
16: Corruption of state government 1 .0
17: Bribery 9 3
18: Roads, bridges, transport, bus service 127 4.2
19: Water related/clean drinking water 103 3.4
20: Electricity related/electricity supply 57 1.9
21: Health/hospital/doctors 45 1.5
22: Education/school/college/studies/ teachers 149 4.9
23: Farmers’ problems/ctisis in the farm sector 52 1.7
24: Crop prices/not getting the right price for crops 17 .6
25: Communalism, religious tension, atrocities against minorities 18 .6
26: Casteism, caste based disctimination 17 .6
28: Discrimination against women 17 .6
29: Safety of women/rape/harassment 21 7
30: Crime/poor law and order situation 9 3
31: Terrorism 16 5
32: Reservation 15 5
33: Lack of cleanliness, sanitation 14 5
35: Dynastic politics, nepotism 2 1
36: Pollution 1 0
38: Environmental degradation 1 0
39: Black money problem 8 3
40: Demonetization 6 2
41: GST 6 2
42: Alcoholism/drugs 118 3.9
43: Exam paper leaks/SSC/CBSE 1 0
44: Problems of government employees 0 0
45: Salary, pension, wages, allowances 11 4
46: Cow protection/cow killing 9 3
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N (%)
48: Ayodhya, Ram temple issue 8 3
49: Issue of triple talaaq 6 2
50: SC-ST Act controversy 4 1
53: Problem of Naxalism 3 1
57: Vote for Congtress 1 .0
58: Vote for BJP 2 1
59: Vote for BSP 2 1
63: Candidate’s work/performance 4 A1
64: MLA’s good work/performance 4 1
65: MLA’s bad work/performance 2 1
66: Vote for Shivraj Singh Chouhan 1 .0
70: Vote for Raman Singh 1 .0
72: Vote for Ajit Jogi 6 2
97: Some other issues 30 1.0
98: Can’t say 259 8.5
Total 3026 100.0
Q5: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of BJP Government of Chhattisgarh

during last five years?

1: Fully satisfied 523 17.3

2: Somewhat satisfied 1441 47.6

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 616 20.4

4: Fully dissatisfied 423 14.0

8: No response 22 v

Total 3026 100.0
Qo: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of your area’s current MLA?

1: Fully satisfied 419 13.9
2: Somewhat satisfied 1386 45.8
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 623 20.6
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4: Fully dissatisfied 515 17.0
8: No response 82 2.7
Total 3026 100.0
Q7: While deciding whom to vote for in the assembly election, what would matter to you the

most —party, local candidate or Chief Ministerial candidate of a party?

hY (%)
1: Party 913 30.2
2: Local candidate 948 31.3
3: Chief Ministerial candidate 605 20.0
4: Narendra Modi 209 6.9
5: Rahul Gandhi 161 53
7: Others 73 2.4
8: No opinion 118 3.9
Total 3026 100.0

QS8: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi-led BJP/NDA
Government at the Centre during the last four and half years?

1: Fully satisfied 553 18.3
2: Somewhat satisfied 1512 50.0
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 551 18.2
4: Fully dissatisfied 368 12.2
8: No response 43 1.4
Total 3026 100.0

Q9: Do you like or dislike the following leaders

a: Raman Singh

1: Fully like 1309 433

2: Somewhat like 1115 36.8
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N (%)
3: Somewhat dislike 251 8.3
4: Fully dislike 334 11.0
8: No opinion 17 .6
9: Not heard 0 0
Total 3026 100.0
b:  Bhupesh Baghel
N (%)
1: Fully like 805 20.6
2: Somewhat like 1388 45.9
3: Somewhat dislike 395 13.1
4: Fully dislike 256 8.5
8: No opinion 103 3.4
9: Not heard 78 2.6
Total 3026 100.0
c Narendra Modi
N (%)
1: Fully like 1458 48.2
2: Somewhat like 933 30.8
3: Somewhat dislike 357 11.8
4: Fully dislike 255 8.4
8: No opinion 22 7
9: Not heard 1 0
Total 3026 100.0
d:  Ajit Jogi

1: Fully like 908 30.0
2: Somewhat like 1423 47.0
3: Somewhat dislike 385 12.7
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| (%)
4: Fully dislike 254 8.4
8: No opinion 50 1.6
9: Not heard 6 2
Total 3026 100.0

e Rahul Gandhi

) (%)
1: Fully like 838 27.7
2: Somewhat like 1361 45.0
3: Somewhat dislike 431 14.2
4: Fully dislike 339 11.2
8: No opinion 46 1.5
9: Not heard 12 4
Total 3026 100.0
Q10:  In the coming assembly election, will you cast your vote by keeping Raman government’s

work in mind or Modi government’s work in mind?

1: Raman 463 15.3
2: Narendra Modi 355 11.7
3: Both 980 32.4
4: Someone else 668 22.1
8: No response 561 18.5
Total 3026 100.0

Q11:  Thinking of how you (or your family in the case of first time voter) have voted in the last
three/four assembly elections in Chhattisgarh, how would you describe yourself? Which
party’s supporter have you been mostly?

01: Congress 1243 41.1
02: BJP 1255 41.5
03: BSP 28 9
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hY (%)
04: JCC-J 124 4.1
06: CPI-M 1 0
07: NCP 2 1
08: GGP 5 2
10: SP 1 0
14: AAP 26 9
22: JCC-BSP Alliance 1 0
23: JAYS 1 0
90: Not a supporter of any particular party 1 0
95: Independent 5 2
98: Can't say/No response 333 11.0
Total 3026 100.0
Q12:  As a voter how attracted are you to the electoral alliance of Ajit Jogi’s Janata Congress

Chbhattisgarh and Mayawati’s Bahujan Samaj Party — a lot, somewhat, very little or not at all?

1: Alot 558 18.5
2: Somewhat 1205 39.8
3: Very little 653 21.6
4: Not at all 295 9.7
8: No response 315 10.4
Total 3026 100.0
Q13:  How important will these following issues for you in the coming election — very, somewhat,

very little or not at all?

a: Cow protection

1: Very important 1726 57.0
2: Somewhat important 832 27.5
3: Very less important 219 7.2
4: Not at all important 88 2.9
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8: No response

161

53

Total

3026

100.0

b:  SC-ST Act controversy

(o)

!

1: Very important 1234 40.8
2: Somewhat important 1139 37.6
3: Very less important 267 8.8
4: Not at all important 152 5.0
8: No response 234 7.7
Total 3026 100.0

¢ Ayodhya temple-mosque dispute

1: Very important 1286 42.5

2: Somewhat important 901 29.8

3: Very less important 388 12.8

4: Not at all important 180 5.9

8: No response 271 9.0

Total 3026 100.0
d:  Issue of reservation

1: Very important 1354 44.8
2: Somewhat important 1055 34.9
3: Very less important 232 7.7
4: Not at all important 122 4.0
8: No response 262 8.7
Total 3026 100.0
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 10



Chhattisgarh Pre-poll 2018-Findings

e:  Issue of making triple talaaq a crime

1: Very important 996 32.9

2: Somewhat important 873 28.9

3: Very less important 412 13.6

4: Not at all important 327 10.8

8: No response 417 13.8

Total 3026 100.0
f: Issue of Naxalism

1: Very important 1171 38.7
2: Somewhat important 833 27.5
3: Very less important 384 12.7
4: Not at all important 200 6.6
8: No response 438 14.5
Total 3026 100.0

Q14:  (To be asked only in villages) Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the crop support prices
determined by the government?

h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully satisfied 383 12.6 15.6
2: Somewhat satisfied 1187 39.2 48.5
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 444 14.7 18.1
4: Fully dissatisfied 343 11.3 14.0
8: No response 93 3.1 3.8
Total 2449 80.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 577 19.1
Total 3026 100.0
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Q15:  Have you heard of the Nirav Modi/PNB scam?

1: No 1571 51.9

2: Yes 1208 39.9

8: No response 248 8.2

Total 3026 100.0

Q16:  Have you heard of the controversy surrounding the Rafale aircraft deal between India and
France?

1: No 1698 56.1
2: Yes 1044 34.5
8: No response 284 9.4
Total 3026 100.0
Q17:  Have you heard of the sex CD scandal?
| (%)
1: No 1684 | 55.6 |
2: Yes 974 32.2
8: No response 368 12.2
Total 3026 100.0

Q18: Have you heard of these following schemes?

a:  Saraswati Cycle Yojana

1: Heard 2718 89.8
2: Not heard 308 10.2
Total 3026 100.0
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a(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Saraswati Cycle Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 1156 38.2 425
2: Not benefitted 1498 49.5 55.1
8: Don't know 64 2.1 24
Total 2718 89.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 308 10.2
Total 3026 100.0

b:  Deen Dayal Antyodaya Sanchar Kranti Yojana

1: Heard 2697 89.1
2: Not heard 329 10.9
Total 3026 100.0

b(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Deen Dayal Antyodaya

Sanchar Kranti Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 1715 56.7 63.6
2: Not benefitted 935 30.9 34.7
8: Don't know 47 1.6 1.7
Total 2697 89.1 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 329 10.9

Total 3026 100.0

c Shram Anna Sahayata Yojana

1: Heard 2052 67.8

2: Not heard 974 32.2

Total 3026 100.0
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c(a): (Ifheard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Shram Anna Sahayata Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 1023 33.8 49.9
2: Not benefitted 937 31.0 45.7
8: Don't know 92 3.0 4.5
Total 2052 67.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 974 32.2
Total 3026 100.0

d:  Mukhyamantri Awaas Yojana

1: Heard 2773 91.7
2: Not heard 253 8.3
Total 3026 100.0

d(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Mukhyamantri Awaas Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 1183 39.1 42.7
2: Not benefitted 1531 50.6 55.2
8: Don't know 59 2.0 2.1
Total 2773 91.7 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 253 8.3

Total 3026 100.0

e: Ujjwala Yojana

1: Heard 2708 89.5
2: Not heard 318 10.5
Total 3026 100.0
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e(a): (Ifheard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Ujjwala Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 1745 57.7 64.4
2: Not benefitted 877 29.0 32.4
8: Don't know 86 2.8 3.2
Total 2708 89.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 318 10.5
Total 3026 100.0

f: Saubhagya Yojana

1: Heard 2257 74.6
2: Not heard 769 25.4
Total 3026 100.0
f(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Saubhagya Yojana?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 1162 38.4 51.5
2: Not benefitted 1047 34.6 46.4
8: Don't know 48 1.6 2.1
Total 2257 74.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 769 254
Total 3026 100.0
Q19:  Have you heard of Ayushman Bharat or the Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana?
(%0)
1: No 1484 49.0
2: Yes 1296 42.8
8: No answer 246 8.1
Total 3026 100.0
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Q20:  Are you aware of any person whose job or occupation was badly affected because of

demonetization or GST?

(%)
1: No 1649 54.5
2: Yes 813 26.9
8: No answer 563 18.6
Total 3026 100.0

Q21:  According to you has the Chhattisgarh government succeeded or failed in looking after the

interests of these people?

a: Farmers

N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 750 24.8
2: Somewhat succeeded 1605 53.0
3: Somewhat failed 293 9.7
4: Fully failed 262 8.7
8: Can't say 116 3.8
Total 3026 100.0

b:  Traders

N (o)
1: Fully succeeded 637 21.1
2: Somewhat succeeded 1553 51.3
3: Somewhat failed 415 13.7
4: Fully failed 152 5.0
8: Can't say 268 8.9
Total 3026 100.0
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c Youth
%)
1: Fully succeeded 591 19.5
2: Somewhat succeeded 1348 44.6
3: Somewhat failed 574 19.0
4: Fully failed 334 11.0
8: Can't say 179 5.9
Total 3026 100.0
d:  Women
(o)
1: Fully succeeded 833 27.5
2: Somewhat succeeded 1212 40.0
3: Somewhat failed 487 16.1
4: Fully failed 365 12.1
8: Can't say 129 4.3
Total 3026 100.0
e Own Caste-community
()
1: Fully succeeded 484 16.0
2: Somewhat succeeded 1347 44.5
3: Somewhat failed 545 18.0
4: Fully failed 371 12.3
8: Can't say 278 9.2
Total 3026 100.0
Q22:  How corrupt do you consider these government — very, somewhat, very little or not at all?
a:  Raman government in the State

()

!
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(")

!

1: Very corrupt 586 19.4
2: Somewhat corrupt 1070 35.4
3: Very less corrupt 748 24.7
4: Not at all corrupt 527 17.4
8: No response 95 3.1
Total 3026 100.0

b: Modi government at the Centre

1: Very corrupt 509 16.8
2: Somewhat corrupt 926 30.6
3: Very less corrupt 801 26.5
4: Not at all corrupt 684 22.6
8: No response 107 3.5
Total 3026 100.0

Q23:  Have facilities in these things improved or deteriorated during last five years of BJP rule in

Chbhattisgarh?

a:  Schools and colleges

l

1: Improved 1882 62.2
2: Deteriorated 526 17.4
3: No difference 472 15.6
8: Don’t know 147 4.8
Total 3026 100.0

b:  Hospitals

1: Improved 1524 50.3
2: Deteriorated 817 27.0
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3: No difference 549 18.1
8: Don’t know 136 4.5
Total 3026 100.0
¢ Supply of electricity
N (%)
1: Improved 1556 51.4
2: Deteriorated 807 20.7
3: No difference 573 18.9
8: Don’t know 89 29
Total 3026 100.0

d: Condition of roads

1: Improved 1618 53.5
2: Deteriorated 866 28.6
3: No difference 438 14.5
8: Don’t know 104 3.4
Total 3026 100.0

e:  Supply of drinking water

(o)

!

1: Improved 1228 40.6
2: Deteriorated 870 28.8
3: No difference 781 25.8
8: Don’t know 147 4.8
Total 3026 100.0

f: Relations between Hindus and Muslims

!

()
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1: Improved 765 25.3

2: Deteriorated 766 253

3: No difference 747 24.7

8: Don’t know 748 24.7

Total 3026 100.0
g Security of women/girls

hY (%)
1: Improved 1218 40.2
2: Deteriorated 904 29.9
3: No difference 691 229
8: Don’t know 213 7.0
Total 3026 100.0

Q24:  Has these things increased or decreased in Chhattisgarh in the last five years?
a: Establishment of new industries

)
1: Increased 1604 53.0
2: Decreased 410 13.5
3: Remained same 571 18.9
8: Can't say 441 14.6
Total 3026 100.0

b:  Corruption

(%)
1: Increased 1756 58.0
2: Decreased 722 23.9
3: Remained same 420 13.9
8: Can't say 128 4.2
Total 3026 100.0
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¢ Prices/mehengai

hY (%)
1: Increased 2508 82.9
2: Decreased 230 7.6
3: Remained same 227 7.5
8: Can't say 61 2.0
Total 3026 100.0

d:  Employment opportunities

hY (%)
1: Increased 836 27.6
2: Decreased 1017 33.6
3: Remained same 905 29.9
8: Can't say 267 8.8
Total 3026 100.0

e: Naxalist Violence

hY (%)
1: Increased 962 31.8
2: Decreased 830 27.4
3: Remained same 648 21.4
8: Can't say 586 19.4
Total 3026 100.0
Q25:  In your estimate, which party will win or be a leading party in Chhattisgarh in the coming

election?

1: Congress 960 31.7
2: BJP 1201 39.7
3: Janata Congress Chhattisgarh 344 11.4
4: Other party 154 5.1
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7: Don't know 279 9.2
8: No response 89 2.9
Total 3026 100.0

Q26:  If Lok Sabha elections take place in the country tomorrow, then which party will you vote

tor?
N %)
01: Congress 1128 37.3
02: BJP 1199 39.6
03: BSP 39 1.3
04: JCC-J 299 9.9
07: NCP 3 1
08: GGP 5 2
10: SP 1 0
11: LJP 2 1
12: Shiv Sena 1 .0
14: AAP 065 2.1
20: IUML 3 1
22: JCC-BSP Alliance 8 3
24: SAPAKS 6 2
95: Independent 30 1.0
97: Other smaller party 4 1
98: Can't say/No response 235 7.8
Total 3026 100.0

Q27:  Suppose the Congtress party forms the government in Chhattisgarh after the election, then in
such a situation who should be the Chief Minister?

01: Raman Singh 186 6.2
02: Dharamlal Kaushik 2 1
03: Saroj Pandey 1 0
04: Ajay Chandrakar 2 1
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N (%)
05: Amar Agarwal 8 3
06: Brij Mohan Agarwal 6 2
09: Ramsewak Paikra 1 0
11: Ramesh Bais 1 0
13: Anyone/any other leader from BJP 2 1
14: Bhupesh Baghel 749 24.7
15: TS Singh Deo 248 8.2
16: Charan Das Mahant 115 3.8
17: Tamradhwaj Sahu 4 1
18: Satyanarayan Sharma 24 8
19: Shiv Kumar Dhahariya 7 2
20: Kawasi Lakhma 8 3
21: Karuna Shukla 103 3.4
22: Arvind Netam 17 .6
23: Anyone/any other leader from Congress 33 1.1
24: Ajit Jogi (JCC) 489 16.1
25: Amit Jogi (JCC) 26 8
26: Renu Jogi (JCC) 5 2
27: OP Vajpayee (BSP) 1 0
29: Komal Hupendi (AAP) 3 1
35: Mayawati 8 3
36: Rahul Gandhi 066 2.2
37: Sonia Gandhi 1 0
38: Narendra Modi 6 2
97: Any other non-Congress, non-BJP leader 4 1
98: No Response 899 29.7
Total 3026 100.0
Q28:  Are there activities of the Vanvasi Kalyan Ashram in your area?
1: No 1795 59.3
2: Yes 453 15.0
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8: No response

778

25.7

Total

3026

100.0

Q29:  Inyour opinion is the BJP using the name of late former PM Atal Bihari Vajpayee’s name for

electoral gain in Chhattisgarh?

0
1: No 1290 42.6
2: Yes 830 27.4
8: Can't say 906 29.9
Total 3026 100.0
a: (Ifyes) Is this right or wrong on part of the BJP?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Right 150 5.0 18.1
2: Wrong 589 19.5 71.0
8: Can't say 91 3.0 10.9
Total 830 27.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2196 72.6
Total 3026 100.0

Q30: Do you like Aam Admi Party?

N (%)
1: No 1428 47.2
2: Yes 421 13.9
8: No response/Can't Say 1176 38.9
Total 3026 100.0
Q31:  How often do you use these for getting news television — daily, sometimes, very less or never?
a:  Watch news on television

!

(")
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1: Daily 1099 36.3

2: Sometimes 1004 33.2

3: Very less 484 16.0

4: Never 357 11.8

8: No response 82 2.7

Total 3026 100.0
b:  Listen to news on radio

1: Daily 206 6.8
2: Sometimes 973 32.1
3: Very less 908 30.0
4: Never 839 27.7
8: No response 100 3.3
Total 3026 100.0

c:  Read the newspaper/s

1: Daily 672 22.2

2: Sometimes 840 27.8

3: Very less 523 17.3

4: Never 889 29.4

8: No response 102 3.4

Total 3026 100.0
d:  Read news on internet

1: Daily 261 8.6
2: Sometimes 518 17.1
3: Very less 613 20.3
4: Never 1406 46.4
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8: No response 2238 7.5
Total 3026 100.0
Q32:  How often do you use the following things - many times a day, once or twice a day, a few days

a week, a few days a month, very less or never?

a:  Facebook
1: Many times a day 395 13.1
2: Once or twice a day 376 12.4
3: A few days a week 191 6.3
4: A few days a month 115 3.8
5: Very less 164 5.4
6: Never 1009 33.3
7: Don’t have an account 473 15.6
8: No response 303 10.0
Total 3026 100.0

b: Twitter

1: Many times a day 37 1.2
2: Once or twice a day 121 4.0
3: A few days a week 208 6.9
4: A few days a month 151 5.0
5: Very less 158 5.2
0: Never 1384 45.7
7: Don’t have an account 612 20.2
8: No response 356 11.8
Total 3026 100.0
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c:  Whatsapp

!

()

1: Many times a day 673 22.2
2: Once or twice a day 271 9.0
3: A few days a week 127 4.2
4: A few days a month 54 1.8
5: Very less 129 4.3
6: Never 967 31.9
7: Don’t have an account 476 15.7
8: No response 330 10.9
Total 3026 100.0

Q33:  Should the current Raman/BJP government in Chhattisgarh get another chance?

1: No 1055 34.9
2: Yes 1180 39.0
8: No response/Can’t say 791 26.1
Total 3026 100.0
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Z1: What is your age?

Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 785 26.0 26.0
2: 26-35 yrs 748 24.7 24.7
3: 36-45 yrs 642 21.2 21.2
4: 46-55 yrs 400 13.2 13.2
5: 56 yrs. and above 448 14.8 14.8
Total 3024 99.9 100.0

Missing 98: No answer 2 A

Total 3026 100.0

7.2: Gender

N (%)

1: Male 1515 50.1

2: Female 1506 49.8

3: Others 4 1

Total 3026 100.0
Z73: Up to what level have you studied?

N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 0: Non Literate 650 21.5 21.6

1: Below Primary 202 6.7 6.7

2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 509 16.8 16.9

3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 466 15.4 15.5

4: Matric 487 16.1 16.2

5: Intermediate/ College no degree 395 13.1 13.1

6: Graduate or equivalent 250 8.3 8.3

7: Post Graduate 46 1.5 1.5

8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 6 2 2

Total 3011 99.5 100.0
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N (%) | Valid (%)
Missing 9: N.A. 15 5

Total 3026 100.0

Z4: What is your Occupation?

N (%)

—_
[\

01: Scientists

02: Engineers
03: Doctors

04: Lawyers

05: Accountants

06: College/Univ. Teachers
07: Writers

08: Modern Artists

10: Science and engineering technicians

11: Computer operators

~N | I ||| N |, W[N]~

13: Medical technicians

—_
[\

14: School teachers

(@)

15: Nursery teachers
18: Priests

19: Other lower professionals

22: Managers

23: Officials Class I

25: Class 111 Employee (Clerical)
26: Superintendents

28: Class IV Employee

29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers

gd|o|lglsa|lw|o] A~

30: Big businessmen

Do
()

31: Medium businessmen

o
Do
\S]

32: Small businessmen

[\
~

33: Petty shopkeeper
34: Hawkers, Vendors

Ul

—_
[SN]
S RIS N RN R R I i T e B e I I BN I Ol N I Sl I S e e e Rl N T R =R S

[\

35: Sales executives
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hY (%)
36: Salespersons 8 3
37: Shop Assistants 16 5
38: Rentier 9 3
39: Other businessmen 4 1
40: Waiters 14 5
41: Dhobi 5 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 12 4
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 4 A1
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 17 .6
45: Sweepers, scavengers 3 1
49: Other setrvice workers 4 A
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 6 2
51: Electricians, Plumbers 10 3
52: Jewellers 3 1
53: Tailors 21 7
54: Weavers 4 A1
56: Blacksmiths 1 0
57: Carpenters 10 3
59: Other skilled workers 2 A
60: Miners 1 .0
61: Masons, bricklayers 7 2
62: Potters 2 A
63: Stone-cutter and catrvers 1 0
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 2 A1
65: Rickshaw-pullers 3 A
66: Unskilled labourers 168 5.5
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 6 2
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 0 .0
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 3 1
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 50 1.7
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 537 17.7
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 180 5.9
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 8 3
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hY (%)
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 26 .8
77: Plantation workers 1 .0
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 384 12.7
79: Other agriculture workers 7 2
80: Live-stock farming 8 3
81: Dairy farming 2 1
82: Poultry farming 6 2
84: Forest produce gatherer 2 A
86: Fishermen 5 2
89: Other breeders and cattle 3 A
90: House-wife/husband 751 24.8
91: Students not seeking employment 203 6.7
92: Employment seekers 3 3
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 62 2.1
96: Political activists, missionaties 4 A
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 190 6.3
99: Not ascertained 4 1
Total 3026 100.0

a:  Are you the main earner of your household?

1: No 1860 61.5
2: Yes 1165 38.5
Total 3026 100.0

b:  (If No in Z4a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Scientists 3 1 2
02: Engineers 5 2 3
04: Lawyers 3 1 2
05: Accountants 2 1 1
07: Writers 4 1 2
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hY (%)  Valid (%)
08: Modern Artists 1 .0 0
10: Science and engineering technicians 7 2 4
11: Computer operators 2 A 1
12: Alternative doctors 3 1 2
13: Medical technicians 3 1 2
14: School teachers 24 .8 1.3
15: Nursery teachers 5 2 3
16: Folk and commercial artists 2 1 1
18: Priests 4 A 2
19: Other lower professionals 5 2 3
22: Managers 12 4 .6
23: Officials Class 1 2 1 1
24: Officials Class 11 7 2 4
25: Class 111 Employee (Clerical) 8 3 4
26: Superintendents 7 2 4
27: Traditional clerks 5 2 3
28: Class IV Employee 13 4 7
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 13 4 7
30: Big businessmen 8 3 4
31: Medium businessmen 18 .6 1.0
32: Small businessmen 85 2.8 4.6
33: Petty shopkeeper 35 1.2 1.9
34: Hawkers, Vendors 6 2 3
35: Sales executives 10 3 5
36: Salespersons 6 2 3
37: Shop Assistants 30 1.0 1.6
38: Rentier 8 3 4
39: Other businessmen 3 1 1
40: Waiters 16 5 .8
41: Dhobi 3 | 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 8 3 4
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 0 .0 .0
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 21 7 1.1
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N (%) Valid (%)

45: Sweepers, scavengers 1 .0 0
49: Other service workers 5 2 3
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 7 2 4
51: Electricians, Plumbers 12 4 .6
53: Tailors 4 1 2
54: Weavers 2 A 1
55: Shoemakers 1 .0 0
56: Blacksmiths 2 A A
57: Carpenters 8 3 4
59: Other skilled wotkers 6 2 3
60: Miners 1 .0 .0
61: Masons, bricklayers 12 4 .6
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 3 A A
65: Rickshaw-pullers 0 0 0
66: Unskilled labourers 161 5.3 8.7
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 3 1 2
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 1 .0 1
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 48 1.6 2.6
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 494 16.3 20.5
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 124 4.1 6.7
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 3 1 1
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 8 3 4
77: Plantation workers 1 .0 .0
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 312 10.3 16.8
79: Other agriculture workers 4 1 2
80: Live-stock farming 13 4 v
81: Dairy farming 10 3 5
82: Poultry farming 9 3 5
84: Forest produce gatherer 2 A A
86: Fishermen 3 A 2
89: Other breeders and cattle 4 1 2
90: House-wife/husband 10 3 5
91: Students not seeking employment 14 5 7
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h (%)  Valid (%)
92: Employment seekers 6 2 3
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 0 0 0
95: Any other occupation .0 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 172 5.7 9.2
Total 1860 61.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1165 38.5
Total 3026 | 100.0
Z5: Are you married?

1: No 544 18.0
2: Yes 2415 79.8
3: Divorced 8 3
4: Widowed 37 1.2
5: Separated 4 1
8: Did not answer/No response 18 .6
Total 3026 100.0
Z6a:  What is your caste group — SC, ST, OBC or General?
N (%)
| 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 336 | 1.1 |
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 895 29.6
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1371 45.3
4: Other 386 12.8
9: N.A. 38 1.3
Total 3026 100.0

Z.6b: And what is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Ttribe name?

010: Brahmin

105

3.5

025: Rajput

146

4.8
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035: Kayastha 34 1.1
045: Vaishya 17 .6
055: Jain 2 1
065: Punjabi Khatri (only Hindu) 4 1
070: Sindhi 4 1
099: Other Upper Caste 14 5
100: Jat (Hindu only) 7 2
121: Maratha 3 A1
125: Patel/Patidar 6 2
199: Other PP 7 2
200: Gurjar 9 3
210: Yadav 225 7.4
220: Kurmi 197 6.5
230: Lodh 37 1.2
235: Koeri 5 2
250: Gaderia 35 1.2
299: Other Peasant OBC 20 7
300: Bunkar (Weavers) 57 1.9
320: Thatera (Make Vessel) 4 1
335: Badhai (Carpenters) 3 1
345: Kumbhar (Potters) (Except those in SC) 4 1
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 26 9
365: Sunar (Gold Smith) 15 5
399: Other Craftsmen 20 7
400: Kewat (Fisherman & Boatmen) (Except those in SC) 203 6.7
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 30 1.0
420: Nai (Barber) 29 1.0
430: Teli (Oil Pressers) 345 11.4
435: Jogi (Mendicants & seek Alms) 12 4
445: Businessmen (OBC) 13 4
460: Landless Labourers 1 0
470: Entertaining Castes 7 2
499: Other Service OBCs 53 1.8
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500: Chamar 257 8.5
510: Balmiki 5 2
525: Rajvanshi 7 2
531: Mahar 4 A
535: Dhobi (Non-OBC) 3 1
540: Dom 5 2
545: Nomadic/Service SC 4 1
550: Lowest SC 13 A4
599: Other SC 24 .8
600: Mina 27 9
601: Bhil 17 .6
602: Gond/Rajgond 481 15.9
603: Uraon 147 4.9
608: Naikda 1 0
613: Binchwar 10 3
614: Halwa 25 .8
616: Kawar 46 1.5
617: Korwa 2 A
619: Sawar 2 1
630: Baiga 10 3
631: Bhilala 2 1
632: Kol 1 0
699: Other ST 117 3.9
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 11 3
710: Mughal (Khan) 16 5
730: Other Upper Caste Muslim 2 1
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 2 A
770: Ex-Untouchables/Muslim Dalits 1 .0
780: Other Muslim OBC 30 1.0
800: Jat Sikh 1 0
840: Upper Caste Christians 5 2
850: OBC Christians 1 .0
995: Hindu no caste 44 1.5
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998: No religion no caste 3 1
Total 3026 100.0

27 What is your religion?

) (%)
1: Hindu 2761 91.3
2: Muslim 74 24
3: Christian 182 6.0
4: Sikh 2 1
6: Jain 2 1
7: Parsi 2 1
8: No religion 3 1
9: Others 1 0
Total 3026 100.0
Z8: How often do you do these religious activities — daily, weekly, only on festivals or never?

a:  Pooja/namaz/prayer/read path

1: Daily 1511 49.9

2: Weekly 503 16.6

3: Only on festivals 861 28.5

4: Never 110 3.6

8: No response 40 1.3

Total 3026 100.0
b:  Keep fasts (vrat, roza, upwaas)

1: Daily 50 1.6
2: Weekly 528 17.4
3: Only on festivals 1795 59.3
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4: Never 526 17.4
8: No response 128 4.2
Total 3026 100.0

c:  Temple/mosque/gurudwara/church

1: Daily 255 8.4
2: Weekly 781 25.8
3: Only on festivals 1580 52.2
4: Never 278 9.2
8: No response 131 4.3
Total 3026 100.0

7.9:

Which ration card do you have?

!

(7o)

1: Above Poverty Line 412 13.6
2: Below Poverty Line 2176 71.9
3: Antyodaya 121 4.0
4: Annapurna 11 4
5: Do not have 231 7.6
6: Had, but lost it 40 1.3
7: Others 35 1.1
Total 3026 100.0
Z10: What kind of mobile phone do you have- a simple phone or a smart phone with a touch

screen?

N (%)
1: Simple phone 583 19.3
2: Smartphone 1707 56.4
3: Don’t have a mobile phone 633 20.9
8: No response 103 3.4
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Total 3026 100.0
a (If respondent has a mobile phone) Does you phone have an internet connection?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 688 22.7 30.0
2: Yes 1516 50.1 606.1
8: No response 91 3.0 4.0
Total 2295 75.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 731 24.1
Total 3026 100.0
b:  (If respondent has a mobile phone) Have you got this phone under a government
scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 991 32.8 44.7
2: Yes 1228 40.6 55.3
Total 2220 73.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 806 26.6
Total 3026 100.0
Z11:  Are you or any member of your family have a member of the following organizations?
a: RSS
| N %)
1: No 2492 82.4
2: Yes 88 2.9
8: Did not answer 446 14.7
Total 3026 100.0
b:  VHP
| N (%)
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| N %)
1: No 2530 83.6
2: Yes 47 1.6
8: Did not answer 449 14.8
Total 3026 100.0

c Bajrang Dal

| N (%)
1: No 2382 78.7
2: Yes 198 6.6
8: Did not answer 446 14.7
Total 3026 100.0

Z12:  Area/locality

1: Village 2448 80.9
2: Town (50,000-1 lakh ) 4 |
3: Small City ( 1-5 lakh) 311 10.3
4: Big City(Above 5 lakh) 262 8.7
Total 3026 100.0

a:  (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house
rented)

where

Respondent lives (own or

(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 2 A 3
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 26 9 4.6
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 202 6.7 354
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 143 47 25.1
5: House with 2 rooms 157 52 27.4
6: House with 1 room 21 7 3.6
7: Mainly a kutcha house 21 7 3.6
Total 571 18.9 100.0
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Missing | 9: N.A.

2454

81.1

Total

3026

100.0

b:  (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)

hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Pucca 309 10.2 12.6
2: Pucca-Kutcha 735 24.3 30.1
3: Kutcha 1315 43.5 53.8
4: Hut 83 2.8 34
Total 2442 80.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 584 19.3
Total 3026 100.0
Z13a:  Total number of Adults in the family
1: One 73 2.4
2: Two 788 26.0
3: Three 707 23.4
4: Four 800 26.4
5: Five 353 11.7
6: Six 151 5.0
7: Seven 101 33
8: Eight 36 1.2
9: Nine and above 17 .6
Total 3026 100.0
Z13b:  Total number of Children in the family

0: Blank/NA 177 5.9

1: One 284 9.4

2: Two 934 30.9
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3: Three 990 32.7
4: Four 359 11.9
5: Five 165 5.5
6: Six 66 22
7: Seven 25 .8
8: Eight 8 3
9: Nine and above 16 5
Total 3026 100.0
Z15:  In normal circumstances, what is your monthly household expenditure?
| (%)
01: Up to 1,000 138 4.6
02: 1,001 to 2,000 259 8.6
03: 2,001 to 3,000 664 22.0
04: 3,001 to 5,000 750 24.8
05: 5,001 to 7,500 552 18.2
06: 7,501 to 10,000 203 6.7
07: 10,001 to 15,000 127 4.2
08: 15,001 to 20,000 76 2.5
9: 20,001 to 30,000 54 1.8
10: 30,001 to 50,000 23 8
11: Over 50,000 5 2
98: No answer 175 5.8
Total 3026 100.0

Z.16: Do you or your household have the following assets?

a:  Car/Jeep/Van

1: No 2849 94.2

2: Yes 177 5.8

Total 3026 100.0
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Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped

1: No 1117 36.9
2: Yes 1909 63.1
Total 3026 100.0

Air conditioner

1: No 2900 95.8

2: Yes 126 4.2

Total 3026 100.0
d:  Computer/laptop/IPad

1: No 2412 79.7
2: Yes 614 20.3
Total 3026 100.0

Electric fan/cooler

1: No 463 15.3

2: Yes 2563 84.7

Total 3026 100.0
f: Washing machine

1: No 2712 89.6

2: Yes 314 10.4

Total 3026 100.0
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Fridge

1: No 2139 70.7

2: Yes 887 29.3

Total 3026 100.0
h: Television

1: No 765 253
2: Yes 2260 74.7
Total 3026 100.0

Bank/post office account

1: No 541 17.9
2: Yes 2484 82.1
Total 3026 100.0

ATM/Debit/Credit Card

1: No 1139 37.6

2: Yes 1887 62.4

Total 3026 100.0
k: LPG gas

1: No 737 24.3

2: Yes 2289 75.7

Total 3026 100.0
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I: Internet connection in the house

1: No 2622 86.6
2: Yes 404 13.4
Total 3026 100.0

m:  Toilet inside your house

1: No 681 22.5

2: Yes 2345 77.5

Total 3026 100.0
n: Pumping set

1: No 2552 84.4

2: Yes 474 15.6

Total 3026 100.0
0: Tractor

1: No 2853 94.3
2: Yes 173 5.7
Total 3026 100.0
Z18:  What’s your monthly household income after putting together the income of all members?
01: Up to 1,000 118 3.9
02: 1,001 to 2,000 112 3.7
03: 2,001 to 3,000 180 5.9
04: 3,001 to 5,000 351 11.6
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N (%)
05: 5,001 to 7,500 768 25.4
06: 7,501 to 10,000 563 18.6
07: 10,001 to 15,000 331 10.9
08: 15,001 to 20,000 155 5.1
9: 20,001 to 30,000 130 4.3
10: 30,001 to 50,000 38 1.3
11: Over 50,000 46 1.5
98: No answer 235 7.8
Total 3026 100.0
E1l: During the interview did you at any time feel that the respondent was answering the

questions under some fear or pressure?

1: Yes 196 6.5
2: No 2620 86.6
3: Could not tell 210 6.9
Total 3026 100.0
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